SECOND AMENDMENT

This Amendment made and entered into this 14 day of May 2021, by and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County," and Azteca System, LLC hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," (individually referred to as "Party", collectively "Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on June 21, 2016, pursuant to Pinellas County Contract No. 156-0399-A (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to which the Contractor agreed to provide Cityworks Software Licenses, Maintenance & Support for County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are willing to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth below.; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to modify the Agreement in order to provide for a five (5) year term extension to the Agreement as expressed in Exhibit A commencing on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

- 1. The term of the Agreement is extended as provided on Exhibit A, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference, commencing on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026.
- Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original
 Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

Rev 02-2018 PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE AMENDMENT Page 1 of 2

Each Party to this Amendment represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full right and authority and has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Amendment; (ii) each person executing this Amendment on behalf of the Party is authorized to do so; (iii) this Amendment constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties herein have executed this Second Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA by and through its County Administrator

Barry A. Burton, County Administrator

Barn Buston

CONTRACTOR:

Authorized Signature

Brian L Haslam

Printed Authorized Signature

President - CEO

Title Authorized Signature

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: __Keiah Townsend

Office of the County Attorney

Rev 02-2018 PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE AMENDMENT Page 2 of 2

Exhibit A



Azteca Systems, LLC - Cityworks

11075 S State St, Suite 24 | Sandy, UT 84070 801-523-2751 | Fax # 801-523-3734 Quote Number Q-12608-1 Created Date 3/17/2021 Expiration Date 6/16/2021

Contact Information

Contact Name: Steven C. Boswell

Prepared By Name:

Dave Bramwell

Customer: Pinellas County (FL)

Prepared By

(801) 523-2751

Contact Address:

14 S. Harrison Ave. Clearwater, FL

Phone:

33756

Quote Lines

Product Name	Quantity/ Population	Net Unit Price
ELA - SERVER AMS PREMIUM	1.00	USD 226,600.00
	TOTAL:	USD 226,600.00

Notes			
Year 1 Dollar Value	USD 226,600.00	Year 1 Date Range	07/01/2021 - 06/30/2022*
Year 2 Dollar Value	USD 226,600.00	Year 2 Date Range	07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023*
Year 3 Dollar Value	USD 226,600.00	Year 3 Date Range	07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024*
Year 4 Dollar Value	USD 233,398.00	Year 4 Date Range	07/01/2024 - 06/30/2025*
Year 5 Dollar Value	USD 240,400.00	Year 5 Date Range	07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026*

Quote Notes:

Server AMS Premium Enterprise License Agreement (ELA), Includes Unlimited Quantities of the Identified Products:

Office

Respond

Mobile Native Apps (for iOS/Android)

--Includes the following Add-ons:

Storeroom

Equipment Checkout

Contracts

Cityworks for Excel

Cityworks Analytics for AMS

eURL (Enterprise URL)

Operational Insights

Workload

Web Hooks

CCTV Interface for PACP

Pavement Management

Performance Budgeting

Local Government Templates (LGT)

Use of Cityworks AMS Application Programming Interfaces (APIs) with commercially available Cityworks-centric applications that are licensed and maintained by authorized Cityworks partners

Use of Cityworks AMS Application Programming Interfaces (APIs) with third party system integrations

Annual fee herein is based on 950,001 - 1,000,000 population range

^{*} Renewal increase included to reflect client request for a 5-year quote